The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns,
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These
ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future
real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  Best
estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s
target asset allocation are summarized in the following table:

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following represents the net pension liability calculated using the stated discount rate, as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
For the year ended June 30, 2016, the USG recognized net pension liability of $71,494,711 calculated
as follows:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return
Domestic Equity 64.46% 6.50%
International Equity 8.23% 7.25%
Fixed Income 15.58% 1.25%
Real Estate 4.06% 5.75%
Cash 7.67% 0.50%

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Net Pension Liability 84,587,641$  71,494,711$   60,145,990$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance, June 30, 2015 143,780,226$  79,125,737$   64,654,489$

Interest 10,278,138   10,278,138
Experience losses (gains) 1,349,554   1,349,554
Changes of assumptions 9,885,919   9,885,919
Contributions - Employer 13,084,672   (13,084,672)
Net investment income 1,588,717   (1,588,717)
Benefit payments (13,476,778)   (13,476,778)   -

Net Change 8,036,833   1,196,611   6,840,222

Balance, June 30, 2016 151,817,059$  80,322,348$   71,494,711$

106   The University System of Georgia

Affiliated organizations contributed $5,886,802 to the plan on behalf of the USG.

Schedule of Changes in Pension Expense
For the year ended June 30, 2016, the USG recognized pension expense of $16,976,695 from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
At June 30, 2016, the USG reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: